

No. 07-142

FILED

SEP 5 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEMORIAL DAY WEEKEND SALUTE
TO VETERANS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BILL WICKERSHAM AND MAUREEN DOYLE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARILYN S. TEITELBAUM
(Counsel of Record)
1221 Locust Street, 2d Floor
Saint Louis, Missouri 63103-2364
(314) 621-2626

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT
ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI
454 Whittier Street
Saint Louis, Missouri 63108-3029
(314) 652-3111

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Eighth Circuit's state action holding does not merit a writ of certiorari because it involves a fact-specific application of this Court's decisions and does not conflict with the Fourth Circuit's decision in <i>Lansing</i> nor the Sixth Circuit's decision in <i>Gaston</i>	9
II. The Eighth Circuit's holding that Salute's First Amendment rights were not violated does not merit a writ of certiorari because it is fact-specific and does not conflict with <i>Hurley</i> , nor is <i>Hurley</i> even implicated.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1110 (2004).....	8, 16
<i>Air Line Pilots Assoc. v. Department of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8, 16
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	6, 9, 10
<i>D'Amario v. Providence Civic Center Auth.</i> , 783 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	8, 16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	14
<i>Gathright v. City of Portland, et al.</i> , 439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 18
<i>Hawkins v. City and County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 905 (2002)	8, 12, 16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parks v. City of Columbus</i> , 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 12, 20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8, 17, 19, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006)....	8, 17, 19
<i>UAW, Local 5285 v. Gaston Festivals</i> , 43 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11, 12, 17
